

No. 20-843

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL  
ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
SUPERINTENDENT OF NEW YORK STATE  
POLICE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FPC AMERICAN  
VICTORY FUND, COALITION OF NEW JERSEY  
FIREARMS OWNERS, SAN DIEGO COUNTY GUN  
OWNERS, ORANGE COUNTY GUN OWNERS,  
RIVERSIDE COUNTY GUN OWNERS,  
CALIFORNIA COUNTY GUN OWNERS, AND  
KNIFE RIGHTS FOUNDATION, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

David T. Hardy  
*Counsel of Record*  
8987 E. Tanque Verde  
No. 265  
Tucson Arizona 85749  
dthardy@mindspring.com  
(520) 749-0241

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Nineteenth-century state constitutions equated “bear arms” with “carry arms for self-defense.” ....	3
II. Antebellum and post-Civil War case law confirm the original public understanding of the Second and Fourteenth Amendments. ....	10
A. Antebellum concealed weapons restrictions and the right to arms.....	10
B. Post-Civil War cases treated “bear” and “carry” as synonymous. ....	13
III. Restrictions from the old west do not inform the Second Amendment’s original meaning.....	15
A. Most pre-statehood restrictions violated the later-enacted state constitutions and should not overshadow those constitutions.....	17
B. Carry restrictions in the old west were rare and narrow exceptions to the general rule that carry was protected.....	23
C. Annie Oakley and women’s rights in the old west.....	26

IV. Carrying arms for self-defense was common and known to the framing generations of 1791 and 1868.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. (3 Heisk.) 165 (1871) .....	14
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 152 (1840) .....	12, 13
<i>Barron v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833) .....	12
<i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> , 12 Ky. 90 (1822) .....	7, 10, 11
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Moberg</i> , 1971-NMCA-074 .....	20
<i>Dano v. Collins</i> , 166 Ariz. 322 (Ariz. App. 1990) .....	18
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>English v. State</i> , 35 Tex. 473 (1872) .....	14
<i>Fife v. State</i> , 31 Ark. 455 (1876) .....	15
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019) .....	16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824) .....	17
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	24
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 8 Idaho 597 (1902) .....	19

<i>Junction City v. Mevis</i> , 226 Kan. 526 (1979) .....	20
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....	11, 12
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 31 Ala. 387 (1858) .....	11
<i>Salina v. Blaksley</i> , 72 Kan. 230 (1905) .....	20
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (1842).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. App. 489 (1850).....	11
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 3 Ind. 229 (1833) .....	10
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840) .....	10, 11
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 33 Ark. 557 (1878).....	15
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Ariz. Const., Art.11, §26 (1912).....	18
Idaho Const., Article I, §11 (1889) .....	18
Kan. Const. B. of R. §4 .....	20
New Mexico Const., Art. II, §6 (1912) .....	20
Tenn. Const. Art. I, §26 (1870).....	14
U.S. Const. amend. II .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	16
Wyo. Const. art. I, §24 (1889) .....	21

### **Statutes and Regulations**

1869 N.M. Laws 312, ch. 32, §1 .....	17
1876 Wyo. Comp. Laws 352, ch. 52, §1.....	17
1881 Kan. Sess. L. 80, ch. 37, §23.....	20
1888 Id. Sess. Laws 23, §1 .....	17
1889 Ariz. Sess. Laws 30, No. 13, §1 .....	17
1889 Idaho Sess. Laws 27 .....	18
1890 Wyo. Terr. Laws, ch. 73, §96.....	21
1903 Okla. Laws 643, ch. 25, art. 45, §584 .....	17
906 Mass. Acts 150, ch. 172, §2 .....	25
Act of April 12, 1871, ch. 34, §1, 1871 Tex. Gen. Laws 25 .....	14
Act of Feb. 16, 1875, §1, 1874–75 Ark. Laws 155 .....	15
Act of June 11th, 1870, ch. 13 §1, 1870 Tenn. Pub. Acts 28 .....	14
Revised Statutes of Arizona Territory, Penal Code, Title XI, §§381, 385, 390 (1901) .....	17
Wyo. Rev. Stat. §5051 (1899) .....	21
Wyo. Unconsol. Law, ch. 52, §§1–3 (1876) .....	21

### **Other Authorities**

A Bill for Preservation of Deer (1785) .....	4
Applegate, Debby, THE MOST FAMOUS MAN IN AMERICA: THE BIOGRAPHY OF HENRY WARD BEECHER (2007).....	29
Beecher, Henry Ward & Proctor, Edna, LIFE THOUGHTS (1858) .....	29

Borthwick, J.D., THREE YEARS IN CALIFORNIA (1857) .....	28
Burr, Aaron, THE TRIAL OF AARON BURR FOR HIGH TREASON (1808) .....	28
Correa, Tom, <i>Tombstone’s Ordinance No. 9 Was Neither Fair Nor Equally Enforced</i> , AM. COWBOY CHRONICLES (Aug. 8, 2014).....	18
Cramer, Clayton, LOCK, STOCK, AND BARREL (2018).	27
Dimsdale, Thomas, THE VIGILANTES OF MONTANA: VIOLENCE AND JUSTICE ON THE FRONTIER (1920)...	23
<i>Ex-Congressman Chaffee Dead</i> , SPRINGFIELD REPUBLICAN, Aug. 10, 1896 .....	30
<i>Features of Some Seasonable Sports</i> , NEW YORK TIMES, Jan. 7, 1900 .....	30
Halbrook, Stephen P., THE RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS (2021).....	26, 30
Johnson, Nicholas J., et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS, AND POLICY (3d ed. forthcoming 2021) .....	22
JOURNAL OF THE FIRST SENATE (1820) .....	13
Keith, Elmer, SIXGUNS (1961) .....	28
Kopel, David B., <i>The Posse Comitatus and the Office of Sheriff: Armed Citizens Summoned to the Aid of Law Enforcement</i> , 104 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOL. 671 (2015).....	23
Lamar, Howard Roberts, THE FAR SOUTHWEST, 1846– 1912: A TERRITORIAL HISTORY (1966, revised ed. 2000) .....	19, 24
McConnell, William J., IDAHO’S VIGILANTES (1984)..	23

Mocsary, George A. & Person, Debora A., <i>A Brief History of Public Carry in Wyoming</i> , 21 WYO. L. REV. 341 (2021) .....	21
<i>Non-combatant's Guide to the Gun Control Fight</i> , CHANGING TIMES: THE KIPLINGER REPORT, vol. 33 (Aug. 1979) .....	31
ORDINANCES OF THE MAYOR, ALDDERMEN AND COMMONALTY OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, IN FORCE JANUARY 1, 1881 (1881).....	25
PROCEEDINGS OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF THE PROPOSED STATE OF NEW MEXICO (1910) ...	22
<i>Professor Mary Zeiss Strange Interview</i> , <a href="https://site.nhd.org/13476035/uploaded/Mary_Zeiss_Stange_Interview.pdf">https://site.nhd.org/13476035/uploaded/Mary_Zeiss_Stange_Interview.pdf</a> .....	26
Riley, Glenda, THE LIFE AND LEGACY OF ANNIE OAKLEY, vol. 7 (1994) .....	26
THE PAPERS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vol. 2 (J. Boyd ed., 1950) .....	4
THE RECORDS OF THE ARIZONA CONSTITUTIONAL CONVENTION OF 1910 (John S. Goff ed., 1991).....	21
THE WRITINGS OF CASSIUS MARCELLUS CLAY (1848) .	29
<i>View and Reviews</i> , NEW YORK WORLD, Aug. 18, 1895 .....	30
Volokh, Eugene, <i>State Constitutional Rights to Keep and Bear Arms</i> , 11 TEX. REV. OF L. & POLICY 399 (2007).....	5
Walker, Henry P., <i>Retire Peaceably to Your Homes: Arizona Faces Martial Law, 1882</i> , 10 J. OF ARIZ. HISTORY 1 (1969).....	22



Wallace, E. Gregory, *Legal Corpus Linguistics and the Meaning of “Bear Arms,”* SECOND THOUGHTS BLOG, July 16, 2021 .....3

Woods, Kyra Babcock, *Corpus Linguistics and Gun Control: Why Heller is Wrong*, 2019 BYU L. REV. 1401 (2019).....3
